o t h e r  s t a k e h o l d e r s ,  b y  p r i c i n g  s e r v i c e s

commensurately with the level of risk and by

securing access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and

manages its capital structure to maintain a balance

between the higher shareholders returns that might

be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the

advantages and security afforded by a sound capital

position, and makes adjustments to the capital

structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis

of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For this

purpose, adjusted net debt is calculated as the

aggregate amount of bank loans and other

borrowings and lease liabilities less cash and cash

equivalent.

242

243

中國納泉能源科技控股有限公司   二零二四年年報

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)
（除非另有指定，否則以人民幣元列示）

24 資本、儲備及股息（續）

(e) 資本風險管理（續）
於二零二四年及二零二三年十二月
三十一日，本集團的經調整淨債務
資本比率如下：

本公司及其附屬公司均不受制於內
部或外部施加的資本規定。

24 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS
(Continued)
(e) Capital risk management (Continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at

31 December 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Bank loans and other

borrowings

銀行貸款及其他借款
20 67,053 68,561

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 22 10,174 14,924

Total debt 總債務 77,227 83,485

Less:  Cash and cash

 equivalents

減︰現 金及現金

等價物 19(a) (51,005) (55,824)

Adjusted net debt 經調整淨債務 26,222 27,661

Total equity 權益總額 222,204 261,554

Adjusted net debt-to-capital

ratio

經調整淨債務資本

比率 11.8% 10.6%

Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries are subject

to internal ly or external ly imposed capital

requirements.

244

245

CHINA NATURE ENERGY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)
（除非另有指定，否則以人民幣元列示）

25 金融風險管理及金融工具的公平
值
本集團的日常業務過程會產生信貸、流
動資金、利率及外幣風險。本集團面對該
等風險的程度及本集團為管理該等風險
而採用的金融風險管理政策及慣例載述
如下。

(a) 信貸風險
信貸風險指交易對手將違反其合約
責任而導致本集團金融虧損的風
險。本集團的信貸風險主要來自貿
易應收款項及合約資產。由於交易
對手為信譽良好且擁有高信貸評級
的可靠金融機構，本集團認為其信
貸風險低，故本集團因現金及現金
等價物及應收票據而產生的信貸風
險有限。

本集團並無提供任何可能令本集團
面臨信貸風險的擔保。

貿易應收款項及合約資產
本集團面臨的信貸風險主要受各名